
ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
MARCH 5, 2019 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

 RESOLUTION
1 AND 6 YEAR ORDINANCE JEFF CALENTINE 
STREET IMPROVEMENT PLAN RECEIVE/FILE DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

SYNOPSIS 

A public hearing has been scheduled and a resolution prepared to approve the 1 and 6 Year Street Improvement 
Plan for highway, road and street improvements for the City of La Vista. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The 1 and 6 Year Plan establishes prioritization and cost estimates for street improvements. Funding for the 
projects in the 1 and 6 Year plan are now requested in the Capital Improvement Program (CIP). Both the 1 & 6 
Year Plan and CIP are living documents that will possibly change as unforeseen issues and/or opportunities arise. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval 

BACKGROUND 

A copy of the proposed 1 and 6 Year Plan is attached.  On February 21, 2019, the Planning Commission reviewed 
the Plan and recommended approval to the City Council. 

B



RESOLUTION NO.  ____ 
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA, APPROVING THE ONE-AND-SIX-YEAR PLAN FOR HIGHWAY, ROAD AND 
STREET IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE CITY OF LA VISTA AS SUBMITTED BY THE CITY 
PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR. 
 
WHEREAS, the Public Works Director has revised and updated the City of La Vista One-and-

Six-Year Street Plan; and 
 
WHEREAS, the La Vista Planning Commission has reviewed the One-and-Six-Year Street 

Plan for the City of La Vista and recommends to Council approval of the Plan; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista, Nebraska held a public 

hearing on the City of La Vista’s One-and-Six-Year Plan for highway, road and 
street improvements for the City of La Vista as submitted by the City Public 
Works Director; and 

 
WHEREAS, the citizens of the City of La Vista have therefore had an opportunity to comment 

on the One-and-Six-Year Plan for highway, road and street improvements for the 
City of La Vista as submitted and reviewed by the La Vista City Council; and 

 
WHEREAS, projects in the One-and-Six-Year Street Plan have been incorporated into the 

City of La Vista’s Capital Improvement Plan; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista, 

Nebraska that the One-and-Six-Year Plan for highway, road and street 
improvements for the City of La Vista as submitted by the City Public Works 
Director and reviewed by the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista be, 
and the same hereby is, accepted and approved. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 5TH DAY OF MARCH, 2019. 
 
  CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
 

       
  Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
     
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 
 
 
K:\APPS\City Hall\19 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\19.   1 and 6 Year  
Street Improvement Plan 03.05.2019.doc 



Board of Public Roads Classifications and Standards 
Form 11 Report of Previous Year 
Highway or Street Improvement 

 
Year Ending 2018 Sheet 1 of 1 

      

COUNTY: CITY: VILLAGE: 

 LA VISTA  

PROJECT NUMBER & DESCRIPTION 
LENGTH  
Nearest Tenth  

(MILES) 

PROJECTED 
 COST  

(THOUSANDS) 

CONTRACT 
PROJECT 

DATE COMPLETED        
(ACTUAL OR ESTIMATED) 

M376 (190) 
Intersection of 132nd Street 

and West Giles Road 
Construction 

 

0.20 4,000.0 Yes Completed 
April 2018 

M376 (222) 
Intersection of 96th Street 

and Brentwood Drive 
Install Traffic Signals at Intersection 

 

0.01 318.0 Yes Completed 
May 2018 

     

     

SIGNATURE: TITLE: DATE: 

 STREET SUPERINTENDENT  (S-1046) 03/06/2019 
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Board of Public Roads Classifications and Standards 
Form 8 Summary of One- Year Plan 

 

Year Ending 2019 Sheet 1 of 2 
   

COUNTY: CITY: VILLAGE: 

 LA VISTA  

PRIORITY 
NUMBER 

PROJECT 
NUMBER 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
LENGTH 

Nearest Tenth 
(MILES) 

ESTIMATED 
COST 

(THOUSANDS) 

1 M376 (220) 
84th Street 

(From Harrison Street to Giles Road) 
Adaptive Traffic Signals 

1.00 

83.0 L.V. 
284.5 Other 
3,307.5 Fed. 
 3,675.0      

2 M376 (230) 
Giles Road Widening 

(Eastport Parkway to I-80 Ramps) 
Property Acquisition and Engineering 

 
 

1.20 

              

             
286.0 
 

3 M376 (380) 

City Centre – Public Infrastructure 
Phase 1 

(Bartmettler Dr. and City Centre Drive -
Includes sewers, lighting and Paving) 

Design and Construction 

0.55 5,453.8 
 

4 M376 (386) 
City Centre – Public Infrastructure 

Intersections 
(Bartmettler Dr., City Centre Dr.) 

Design and Construction 

.10 630.5 

5 M376 (382) 
Multi-Sports Complex-Public 

Infrastructure 
Engineering and Design 

1.5         
Streets 300.0 

6 M376 (382) 
Multi-Sports Complex-Public 

Infrastructure 
Construction – Phase I 

1.5         
Streets 1,700.0 

7 M376 (217) 
Resurface 84th St. & Brentwood Dr.  

2” Mill and resurfacing of 84th St from Harrison St. 
to Giles Rd., & Brentwood from 84th St to 87th St.  

1.00 
1,206.9 L.V. 
905.1 NDOT 

2,112.0 

8 M376 (376) 
Applewood Creek Trail 
(BNSF Railroad to Giles Road) 

Engineering for the Construction of a Hiking and 
Biking Trail 

0.57 32.5 

9 M376 (383) 117th and Giles Rd. Traffic Signal 
(Construction) 0.01 

40.0 L.V.     
200.0 Private 

240.0 

SIGNATURE:  TITLE: DATE: 
 

STREET SUPERINTENDENT (S-1046) 03/05/2019 
 
 
 



Board of Public Roads Classifications and Standards 
Form 8 Summary of One- Year Plan 

 
Year Ending 2019 Sheet 2 of 2 

 
COUNTY: CITY: VILLAGE: 

 LA VISTA  

 
PRIORITY 
NUMBER 

PROJECT 
NUMBER 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
LENGTH 

Nearest Tenth 
(MILES) 

ESTIMATED 
COST 

(THOUSANDS) 

 10 M376 (228) 
East La Vista 

(Harrison Street to Thompson Creek; 69th 
Street to 72nd Street)                    

Engineering 
  2.56    125.0 

 11 M376 (226) 
Park View Boulevard Resurfacing 

(72nd Street to 84th Street) 
 

  1.0 700.0 

 12 M376 (229) 
Storm Sewer Inlet Top Repair 

Various Locations 
Replace Damaged and Deteriorated         

Storm Inlet Tops 

N/A 150.0 

SIGNATURE:  TITLE: DATE: 
 

STREET SUPERINTENDENT  (S-1046) 03/06/2019 
NBCS Form 9, Jul 96 



 



Form 9 
Page 1 of 4 

Board of Public Roads Classifications and Standards 
Summary of Six- Year Plan 

Six-Year Period Ending – 2024 
 

COUNTY: CITY: VILLAGE: 

 LA VISTA  

PROJECT 
YEAR 

PRIORITY 
NUMBER 

PROJECT 
NUMBER 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
LENGTH 

Nearest Tenth 
(MILES) 

ESTIMATED 
COST 

(THOUSANDS) 

2019 1 M376 (220) 
84th Street 

(From Harrison Street to Giles Road) 
Adaptive Traffic Signals 

 
 

    1.00 

              

            166.0 L.V. 

      201.5 Other 

3,307.5 Fed. 

    3,675.0 

2019 2 M376 (230) 
Giles Road Widening 

(Eastport Parkway to I-80 Ramps) 
Preliminary Design 

1.20       286.0  

2019 3 M376 (380) 

City Centre – Public Infrastructure 
Phase 1 

(Barmettler Drive and City Centre Drive -
Includes sewers, lighting and Paving) 

Design and Construction 

0.55 5,453.8 
 

2019 4 M376 (386) 
City Centre – Public Infrastructure 

Intersections 
(Barmettler Drive, City Centre Drive)  

Design and Construction 

.10      630.5 

2019 5 M376 (382) 
Multi-Sports Complex-Public 

Infrastructure 
Engineering and Design 

  1.5         
Streets     300.0 

2019 6 M376 (382) 
Multi-Sports Complex-Public 

Infrastructure 
Construction – Phase I 

  1.5         
Streets 1,700.0 

2019      7 M376 (217) 
Resurface 84th St. & Brentwood Dr. 

2” Mill and resurfacing of 84th St. from 
Harrison St. to Giles Rd., & Brentwood 

from 84th St. to 87th St. 
  1.00 

      
  1,206.9 L.V. 
    905.1 NDOT 

2,112.0 

 

2019 8 M376 (376) 
Applewood Creek Trail 

(BNSF Railroad to Giles Road) 
Engineering for the Construction of a    

Hiking and Biking Trail 

0.57        32.5 

SIGNATURE:  TITLE: DATE: 
 

STREET SUPERINTENDENT (S-1046) 03/06/2019 
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Form 9 
Page 2 of 4 

Board of Public Roads Classifications and Standards 
Summary of Six- Year Plan 

Six-Year Period Ending – 2024 
 

COUNTY: CITY: VILLAGE: 

 LA VISTA  

PROJECT 
YEAR 

PRIORITY 
NUMBER 

PROJECT 
NUMBER 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
LENGTH 

Nearest Tenth 
(MILES) 

ESTIMATED 
COST 

(THOUSANDS) 

2019 9 M376 (383) 
117th and Giles Rd. Traffic Signal 

 (Construction) 
 

0.01 
     40.0 L.V. 
     200.0 Private 

240.0 

2019 10 M376 (228) 
East La Vista 

(Harrison Street to Thompson Creek; 69th 
Street to 72nd Street)                    

Engineering 
  2.56    125.0 

2019 11 M376 (226) 
Park View Boulevard Resurfacing 

(72nd Street to 84th Street) 
 

  1.0 805.0 

2019 12 M376 (229) 
Storm Sewer Inlet Top Repair 

Various Locations 
Replace Damaged and Deteriorated         

Storm Inlet Tops 

N/A 150.0 

2020 13 M376 (379) 

66th Street 
(Harrison Street to Giles Road) & 

Giles Road 
(66th Street to 69th Street) 

ROW Acquisition 

1.35 12.6 

2020 14 M376 (382) 
Multi-Sports Complex-Public 

Infrastructure 
Construction – Phase II 

 1.5 
Streets   2,000.0 

2020 15 M376 (376) 
Applewood Creek Trail 

(BNSF Railroad to Giles Road) 
ROW Acquisition 

0.57 
2.5 L.V. 

 10.5 Fed. 

   13.0 

2020 16 M376 (384) West Leg Summer Drive 
 (Engineering and Design) .10 150.0 

2020 17 M376 (387) 
Resurfacing Package #1 

(76th Avenue-Terry Drive to Parkview Blvd; Elizabeth 
Street-Ava Court to Parkview Blvd.; 75th Avenue-Terry 

Drive to Lillian Avenue) 
Street Maintenance 

1.06   300.0 

SIGNATURE:  TITLE: DATE: 
 

STREET SUPERINTENDENT  (S-1046) 03/06/2019 
NBCS Form 9, Jul 96 

 
 
 
 



Form 9 
Page 3 of 4 

Board of Public Roads Classifications and Standards 
Summary of Six- Year Plan 

Six-Year Period Ending – 2024 
 

COUNTY: CITY: VILLAGE: 

 LA VISTA  

PROJECT 
YEAR 

PRIORITY 
NUMBER 

PROJECT 
NUMBER 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
LENGTH 

Nearest Tenth 
(MILES) 

ESTIMATED 
COST 

(THOUSANDS) 

2020 18 M376 (202) 
Harrison Street Bridge 

(At approximately 92nd Street) 
Concrete Bridge Repair 

0.02 121.0 L.V. 

2020 19 M376 (385) 
Edgewood Blvd. and 78th St. 

Resurfacing 
 (Edgewood Blvd – Parkview Blvd to Giles, 

78th – Harrison to Parkview Blvd) 

   .50 600.0 

2021 20 M376 (227) 

89th Street 
 (Valley View Drive to Granville Parkway) 

88th Street 
(Park View Boulevard to Granville Parkway) 

87th Street 
(Giles Road to Bayberry Road) 

Granville Parkway 
(Brentwood Drive to Elm Drive) 

Plaza Boulevard 
(Harrison Street to 85th Street) 

86th Street 
(Park View Boulevard to Plaza Boulevard) 

Valley View Drive 
(Park View Boulevard to Elm Drive) 

Replace Concrete Panels in Various Locations 

1.50 175.0    
 

2021 21 M376 (376) 
Applewood Creek Trail 

(BNSF Railroad to Giles Road) 
Construct Hiking and Biking Trail 

0.57 
333.5 L.V. 

1,334.0 Fed. 

   1,667.5 

2021 22 M376 (228) 
East La Vista 

(Harrison Street to Thompson Creek; 69th 
Street to 72nd Street) 

Construction 
2.56 2,204.0 

2021 23 M376 (378) 
Park View Blvd. Panel 

Replacement 
(84th St. to 96th St. various locations) 

 

   1.0 150.0 

2021 24 M376 (384) West Leg Summer Drive 
 (Construction) .10     2,637.0 

SIGNATURE: TITLE: DATE: 
 

STREET SUPERINTENDENT (S-1046) 03/06/2019 
NBCS Form 9, Jul 96 

  



Form 9 
Page 4 of 4 

Board of Public Roads Classifications and Standards 
Summary of Six- Year Plan 

Six-Year Period Ending – 2024 
 

COUNTY: CITY: VILLAGE: 

 LA VISTA  

PROJECT 
YEAR 

PRIORITY 
NUMBER 

PROJECT 
NUMBER 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
LENGTH 

Nearest Tenth 
(MILES) 

ESTIMATED 
COST 

(THOUSANDS) 

2021 25 M376 (388) 
Resurfacing Package #2 

(Joseph Avenue-74th Street to Terry Drive; 72nd Avenue-
Joseph to James Avenue; 75th Avenue-Josephine Street to 

Joseph Avenue) 
Street Maintenance 

1.04 300.0 

2022 26 M376 (379) 

66th Street 
(Harrison Street to Giles Road) & 

Giles Road 
(66th Street to 69th Street) 

Phase II Reconstruction-Engineering and 
ROW Acquisition 

1.35 

     
    414.8 S.C. 

414.8 L.V. 

829.6 

 

2023 27 M376 (389) Bridge Deck Maintenance  
(Various locations) 

   .10 900.0 

2024 28 M376 (390) 96th Street Resurfacing 
Mill and overlay 96th Street 1.6 1,325.0 

 

2024 29 M376 (391) 
108th St. Concrete Panel Replacement 

Replacement of concrete panels at various 
locations on 108th Street 

1.0 780.0 

      

      

      

      

SIGNATURE: TITLE: DATE: 
 

STREET SUPERINTENDENT (S-1046) 03/06/2019 
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